

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

AMERICAN FREEDOM DEFENSE
INITIATIVE; PAMELA GELLER; and
ROBERT SPENCER,

Plaintiffs,

-v.-

MASSACHUSETTS BAY TRANSPORTATION
AUTHORITY (“MBTA”); and BEVERLY A.
SCOTT, individually and in her official capacity as
Chief Executive Officer / General Manager of the
MBTA,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:13-cv-12803-NMG

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM
OF REASONS FOR GRANTING
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
ORDER / PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

[Fed. R. Civ. P. 65]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. Standard for Issuing a TRO and Preliminary Injunction 6

II. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their First Amendment Claim..... 6

 A. Plaintiffs’ Advertisement Is Protected Speech 7

 B. Defendants Created a Public Forum for Plaintiffs’ Speech 7

 C. Defendants’ Prior Restraint Cannot Survive Constitutional Scrutiny 13

 1. Defendants’ Speech Restriction Was Content Based 13

 2. Defendants’ Speech Restriction Was Viewpoint Based 13

 3. Defendants’ Advertising Guidelines Permit Arbitrary, Capricious,
 and Subjective Application 16

 4. Defendants’ Speech Restriction Is Not Reasonable..... 18

III. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Equal Protection Claim 18

IV. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of an Injunction..... 19

V. The Balance of Equities Tips Sharply in Favor of Granting the Injunction 19

VI. Granting the Injunction Is in the Public Interest..... 19

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 20

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	6
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	7
<i>Brown v. Cal. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 321 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	19
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	10
<i>Children of the Rosary v. City of Phoenix</i> , 154 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Christ’s Bride Ministries, Inc. v. Southeastern Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 148 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 1998).....	10, 12
<i>Cogswell v. City of Seattle</i> , 347 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Cohen v. Cal.</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	16
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pub. Serv. Comm. of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	13
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc. v. Fisher</i> , 70 F.3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Desert Outdoor Adver., Inc. v. City of Moreno Valley</i> , 103 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 1996)	17

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....19

Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992).....17

G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n,
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)20

Gordon v. Holder,
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....20

Grace Bible Fellowship, Inc. v. Maine Sch. Admin. Dist. No. 5,
941 F.2d 45 (1st Cir. 1991).....9, 10

Hague v. CIO,
307 U.S. 496 (1939).....8

Hill v. Colo.,
530 U.S. 703 (2000).....7

Homans v. City of Albuquerque,
264 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2001)20

Hopper v. City of Pasco,
241 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001)10

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....1

Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Williams,
187 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 1999)20

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993).....13

Largess v. Supreme Judicial Court for Mass.,
317 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D. Mass. 2004)6

Lebron v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
749 F.2d 893 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....7

Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights,
418 U.S. 298 (1974).....10, 11

Maceira v. Pagan,
649 F.2d 8 (1st Cir. 1981).....19

Newsom v. Norris,
888 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1989)19

Nieto v. Flatau,
715 F. Supp. 2d 650 (E.D.N.C. 2010).....15

N.Y. Magazine v. Metro. Transp. Auth.,
136 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1998).....11

N.Y. Times v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....1

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators,
406 U.S. 37 (1983).....8, 9

Planned Parenthood Ass’n/Chicago Area v. Chicago Transit Auth.,
767 F.2d 1225 (7th Cir. 1985)11

Police Dep’t of the City of Chicago v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....18

R.A.V. v. St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....13, 15

Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.,
390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004)..... *passim*

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....9, 13, 14

S.O.C., Inc. v. Cnty. of Clark,
152 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 1998)13

Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
420 U.S. 546 (1975).....17

*United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Sw. Ohio Reg’l
Transit Auth.*,
163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998) *passim*

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....1

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....6

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42).....4
